Beclometasone Nevel 50, nasal spray suspension 50 micrograms/dose

What is beclometasone nevel 50 and what is it used for?

This medicine inhibits certain stimuli that cause allergic reactions of the nasal mucosa. Stimuli can include, for example, pet dander, house dust mites, pollen, mold, dust, moisture or cold air. By using this medicine, you become less sensitive to the stimuli and symptoms such as itching, sneezing, and nasal congestion can be prevented and relieved.

This medicine is used for allergic reactions of the nasal mucosa.

When should you not use this medicine or be extra careful with it?

When should you not use this medicine?

- You are allergic to any of the ingredients in this medicine. These ingredients can be found in section 6. An allergic reaction may occur if you suddenly experience: shortness of breath, swelling of eyelids, lips or face, red skin, hives and/or itching.
- Contact your doctor if you experience blurred vision or other visual disturbances.

When should you be extra careful with this medicine?

Contact your doctor or pharmacist before using this medicine. Delayed growth in children has been reported, so it is recommended that children who receive this medicine for a long time be regularly monitored. If you are using corticosteroids in tablet form, you should only switch to this medication after consulting your doctor. This should be done gradually, according to your doctor's instructions. Never stop the old medication suddenly.

Are you using any other medications?

If you are also using or have recently used any other medications, or if there is a possibility that you will use other medications in the near future, tell your doctor or pharmacist. This also applies to medications that do not require a prescription.

Some medications can increase the effects of Beclometasone Nebulizer 50 micrograms/dose, and your doctor may want to monitor you carefully if you use these medications (including some medications for HIV: ritonavir, corbicistat).

Pregnancy, breastfeeding, and fertility: Are you pregnant, think you might be pregnant, want to become pregnant, or are you breastfeeding? Then contact your doctor or pharmacist before using this medication.

There is insufficient data on the use of this medication during pregnancy and breastfeeding to assess the potential harm to the child. Therefore, this medication should only be used during pregnancy and breastfeeding after consulting with a doctor.

Driving and using machines: There is no information available on the effect of this product on driving ability and the ability to operate machinery. However, an effect is unlikely.

- Beclometasone Nebulizer 50 contains benzalkonium chloride
- Benzalkonium chloride can cause irritation or swelling in the nose, especially with prolonged use.

How to use this medicine?

Always use this medication exactly as your doctor or pharmacist has told you. If you are unsure about the correct use, please contact your doctor or pharmacist. The usual dosage for Beclometasone Nebulizer 50 is as follows:

Adults and children: Twice daily, two sprays in each nostril. Depending on the effect, your doctor may reduce the dosage. You should only stop treatment with Beclometasone Nebulizer 50 on your doctor's instructions.

Method of use

- 1. Shake the bottle vigorously before use.
- 2. Then administer the nasal spray as follows:
- 3. Blow your nose carefully.
- 4. Turn the cap of the flask.
- Remove the protective ring from the flask.
- 6. Spray until a cloud is released into the air.
- 7. Insert the end of the flask into one nostril and close the other with your finger. Administer the nasal spray as indicated in image 3. A measured amount of the active ingredient is released. While pumping, you should inhale through your nose. Then administer the nasal spray in the same way in the other nostril.
- 8. After use, clean the end and put the protective ring and cap back on.

If you are using this medicine for the first time or if you have not used it for a few days, remove the cap and pump the spray a few times until a fine mist comes out of the nozzle.

If the nebulizer is clogged, the entire pump must be unscrewed. Put the nebulizer and pump in warm water for a few minutes. Rinse with cold water and reassemble.

Have you used too much of this medicine: It is important that you use the dose as indicated on the pharmacy label or as advised by your doctor. You should not use more than your doctor has told you; using more or less can make your symptoms worse.

If you suspect an overdose, contact your doctor as soon as possible. Overdose can occur through administration via the nose but also through the mouth.

Have you forgotten to use this medicine: Do not take a double dose to make up for a missed dose.

If you stop using this medicine: Never stop this medication suddenly.

Possible side effects

Like all medicines, this medicine can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them. As with other nasal sprays, it is possible that you may experience throat or nasal discomfort, an unpleasant smell or a nosebleed after using Beclometason Nevel 50.

A high dosage and prolonged use may cause systemic symptoms (these are symptoms throughout the body).

How to store this medicine?

- Store below 25°C.
- Keep out of the sight and reach of children.
- Do not use this medicine after the expiry date stated on the packaging after "EXP". The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.